

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:15-CV-00612-JDB
	)	
INTERNATIONAL FINANCE	)	
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT INTERNATIONAL FINANCE  
CORPORATION’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**WHITE & CASE<sup>LLP</sup>**

Francis A. Vasquez, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 442161)  
Dana E. Foster (D.C. Bar No. 489007)  
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-3600

*Counsel for International Finance  
Corporation*

October 16, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. UNDER THE IOIA AND RELEVANT, BINDING AUTHORITY, THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....1

A. IFC’s Immunity From Suit Is Statute-Based, Absolute, And Subject Only To Waiver Or Abrogation By The Executive Branch .....2

B. The President Has Not Abrogated IFC’s Immunity .....4

C. *Atkinson* Remains Vigorous Precedent In This Court .....5

D. IFC Would Not Have To Subject Itself To Plaintiffs’ Suit To Achieve Its Chartered Objectives.....6

1. IFC’s Articles Of Agreement Guide This Court’s Analysis Of The Corresponding Benefit Test .....6

2. Waiver Of IFC’s Immunity Would Hinder IFC’s Chartered Objectives .....9

3. Waiver Of IFC’s Immunity Does Not Provide IFC With Any Corresponding Benefit .....10

4. IFC’s Interpretation Of The Scope Of Its Waiver Is Entitled To Judicial Deference.....15

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO REBUT MOST OF IFC’S ARGUMENTS THAT THIS COURT MUST DISMISS THE COMPLAINT UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS .....15

A. India Is An Available Forum For The Resolution Of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....16

B. India Is An Adequate Forum For The Resolution Of Plaintiffs’ Claims .....17

C. India Is A Preferred Forum For The Resolution Of Plaintiffs’ Claims .....18

III. RULE 19 REQUIRES THAT THIS CASE BE DISMISSED.....19

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CONFUSION AS TO WHICH LAW APPLIES TO THEIR OWN CLAIMS DOES NOT SAVE THEM FROM RULE 12(b)(6).....22

A. Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Contract Claim Must Be Dismissed .....22

B.	Each Of Plaintiffs’ Non-Contract Claims Against IFC Must Be Dismissed .....	23
C.	Plaintiffs Have Not Salvaged Their Claim For Nuisance Under District Of Columbia law Or Indian Law .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 237 (1998).....	3
<i>Anderson v. D.C. Housing Auth.</i> , 923 A.2d 853 (D.C. 2007) .....	23
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. International Finance Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-2427, 2007 WL 2746808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007) .....	14, 15
<i>Broadbent v. OAS</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Castillo v. Shipping Corp. of India</i> , 606 F. Supp. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	17
<i>Childs v. Purl</i> , 882 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2005) .....	24
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2004).....	24
<i>Compania Naviera Joanna SA v. Koninklijke Boskalis Westminster NV</i> , 569 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Connor v. Great W. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 850 (1968) .....	24
<i>Dawavendwa v. Salt Water Project Agric. Improvement</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005).....	25
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	5

*Dujardin v. Int’l Bank for Reconstruction & Dev.*,  
9 F. App’x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....2, 3

*Glenny v. Am. Metal Climax, Inc.*,  
494 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1974) .....20

*Inversora Murten, S.A. v. Energoprojekt-Niskogradnja Co.*,  
264 F. App’x 13 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....2, 3

*Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden*,  
665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995).....24

*Jordan (Bermuda) Inv. Co., Ltd. v. Hunter Green Inc. Ltd.*,  
No. 00-9214, 2003 WL 1751780 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003) .....23, 24

*Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co.*,  
108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997) .....16

*Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC*,  
182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999) .....21

*Lexington Ins. Co. v. Forrest*,  
263 F. Supp. 2d 986 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....19

*Lykins v. Westinghouse Elec.*,  
710 F. Supp. 1122 (E.D. Ky. 1988) .....20

*Mendaro v. World Bank*,  
717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... passim

*Milanovich v. Costa Crociere, SpA*,  
954 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....22

*Nyambal v. Int’l Monetary Fund*,  
772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....2, 3, 6

*OSS Nokalva v. European Space Agency*,  
617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010).....6

*Osseiran v. International Finance Corp.*,  
552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....13, 14, 15

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,  
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....15, 18, 19

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson*,  
390 U.S. 102 (1968).....21

<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 646 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>RSM Prod. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer</i> , 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Song fi, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990).....	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Two Shields v. Wilkinson</i> , 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	23
<i>Vila v. Inter-American Investment Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003).....	18
<u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u>	
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b) (2012).....	2
28 U.S.C. § § 1603(b)(2) (2012).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 80 Stat. 2891.....	3, 5
L. Civ. R. 7(b).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
David B. Hunter, <i>International Law and Public Participation in Policy-Making at the International Financial Institutions</i> in <i>INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> 199, 233 (D. Bradlow & D. Hunter, eds. 2010).....	9

Exec. Order No. 10680, 21 Fed. Reg. 7647 (Oct. 2, 1956) .....3, 4, 5

IFC Articles of Agreement,  
7 U.S.T. 2197 .....3, 4, 14

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187.....22

Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....23

9 U.S. Dep't of State Foreign Affairs Manual 41.24 Exhibit I.....4
